

lalawigan ng bulacan Pamahalaang Bayan ng Baliwag

TANGGAPAN NG PUNONGBAYAN

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 9 Series of 2016

CONSTITUTING THE LOCAL CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN (LCCAP) CORE TEAM OF BALIWAG, BULACAN

WHEREAS, Republic Act 9729, otherwise known as the Climate Change Act of 2009, recognizes the need to strengthen, integrate, consolidate and institutionalize local government initiatives to achieve coordination in the implementation of plans and programs to address climate change in the context of sustainable development;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Baliwag, Bulacan has adopted climate change responsiveness in its governance by integrating the concept of climate change in the various phases of policy formation, development plans, poverty reduction strategies and other development tools and mechanisms by all agencies of the government;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Baliwag recognizes that climate change and disaster risk reduction and management are closely interrelated and that effective disaster reduction will greatly enhance climate change adaptation;

WHEREAS, the LCCAP Core Team of Baliwag is tasked to implement the guidelines of the DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2014-135 providing guidelines in the formation of the Local Climate Change Action Plan as integrated in the preparation of the LCCAP, Accomplishment and Status Reports;

NOW THEREFORE, I, FERDINAND V. ESTRELLA, by virtue of the Power vested in me by the law as Mayor of the Municipality of Baliwag, Province of Bulacan, do hereby order:



Serbisyong May Malasakit

Section 1. There shall be a Local Climate Change Action Plan (LCCAP) Core Team composed of:

Chairperson:	ENRIQUE TAGLE Municipal Administrator
Members:	EDGAR LUNA Municipal Environment and Natural Resources Office
	BRENDA BERNARDO Population Commission/Nutrition Office
	JENNELYN MARCELO Public Employment Service Office
	TAGUMPAY CRUZ Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office
	DD MADY IOAN DINH AGAN

DR. MARY JOAN DINLASAN Municipal Health Office

Section 2. Functions, Roles and Responsibilities of the LCCAP Core Team:

- a. Ensure the successful implementation of the Local Climate Change Action Plan.
- b. Cause the planning and development of the Local Climate Change Action Plan.
- c. Prepare minutes of meetings and resolutions of the LCCAP Core Team.
- d. Prepare monitoring reports of the progress and needs of the implementation.
- e. Other tasks necessary and desirable in the full implementation of the plan.

Section 3. Repealing Clause. All previous administrative orders and issuances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 4. Effectivity. This order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 18th day of August, 2016 at the Municipality of Baliwag, Bulacan, Philippines.



hulli